

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Appeal No. 13-13528-AA

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

SIMON ANDREW ODONI,

Appellant

**A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 8:08-cr-00172-MSS-EAJ**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Bjorn E. Brunvand, Esq
Bjorn E. Brunvand, P.A.
615 Turner Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Florida Bar # 0831077
Telephone: 727-446-7505
Facsimile: 727-446-8147
E-Mail: bjorn@acquitter.com
Counsel for Appellant Simon Odoni**

**J. Jervis Wise, Esq.
Bjorn E. Brunvand, P.A.
615 Turner Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Florida Bar # 0019181
Telephone: 727-446-7505
Facsimile: 727-446-8147
E-Mail: jervis@acquitter.com
Counsel for Appellant Simon Odoni**

No. 13-13528

United States v. Simon Andrew Odoni

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	C1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Adoption	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
i) Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....	3
ii) Statement of the Facts	6
iii) Standards of Review.....	24
Summary of the Argument.....	25
Argument and Citations of Authority	27
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING Mr. ODONI'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENTS OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THE HE KNOWINGLY AND WILLFULLY PARTICIPATED IN THE SCHEMES TO DEFRAUD.....	27
A. Mr. Odoni did not have Knowledge of or Intent to Participate in the Scheme to Defraud Underlying the Wire Fraud, Mail Fraud, and Conspiracy to Commit Wire and Mail Fraud Charges.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Evidence was Similarly Insufficient to Sustain the Conviction for Conspiracy to Commit Money Laundering	37
C. The Government Failed to Prove that Mr. Odoni Knowingly Dealt in Criminally Derived Property so as to Sustain the Illegal Monetary Transaction Conviction	39
 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED ON MR. ODONI'S ABSENCE FROM PROCEEDINGS RELATING TO A QUESTION SUBMITTED BY THE JURY DURING DELIBERATIONS.....	41
A. The Applicable Law.....	42
B. The Instant Case.....	44
 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BASED ON THE GOVERNMENT'S VIOLATION OF THE U.S.-DOMINICAN EXTRADITION TREATY	45
A. <i>Alvarez-Machain</i> and the <i>Ker-Frisbie</i> Doctrine	46
B. The U.S.-Dominican Extradition Treaty Falls into the Recognized Exception to the <i>Ker-Frisbie</i> Doctrine	49
C. Should this Court Decline to Find that the U.S.-Dominican Treaty Falls within the Exception to the <i>Ker-Frisbie</i> Doctrine, Mr. Odoni Would Respectfully Request, in Good-Faith and for Purposes of Preserving the Record, that the Court not Adhere to <i>Ker-Frisbie</i>	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Continued

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT'S IMPOSITION OF THE 160 MONTH SENTENCE WAS UNREASONABLE AND CONTRARY TO THE SENTENCING CONSIDERATIONS SET FORTH IN 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	54
A. Procedural and Substantive Sentencing Error	55
B. Mr. Odoni's 160 Month Sentence was Substantively Unreasonable	56
Conclusion	59
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	60
Certificates of Service.....	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Adkinson</i> , 158 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir.1998)	29
<i>United States v. Alfaro-Moncada</i> , 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010)	55-56
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 112 S.Ct 2188 (1992).....	46-49, 51-54
<i>United States v. Arbane</i> , 446 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 966 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 755 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>United States v. Desir</i> , 257 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519, 72 S.Ct 509 (1952).....	16, 26, 46-54
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	55-56
<i>United States v. Gardiner</i> , 279 Fed.Appx. 848, 2008 WL 2204590 (11th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>United States v. Hasson</i> , 333 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2003)	29-31
<i>United States v. Kapordelis</i> , 569 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436, 7 S.Ct 225 (1886)	16, 26, 46-54
<i>United States v. Kreimer</i> , 609 F.2d 126 (5th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 542 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1976)	50
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 455 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>United States v. McCrimmon</i> , 362 F.3d 725 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24, 31, 33-34

TABLE OF CITATIONS, Continued

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 210, 2011 WL 445650 (11th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997).....	24, 49, 51
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 839 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988).....	28, 30-31, 34-35
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35, 95 S.Ct 2091 (1975).....	43-45
<i>United States v. Schmitz</i> , 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Silvestri</i> , 409 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 839 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)	50
<i>United States v. Vallejo</i> , 297 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 732 F.2d 846 (11th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 939 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 390 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 392 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....	43-44
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 906 F.2d 615 (11th Cir. 1990).....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS, Continued

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1956	37-38, 40
18 U.S.C. § 1957	37-40
18 U.S.C. § 3553	26, 54-56, 58
FED. R. APP. P. 26.1	C1
FED. R. APP. P. 32	60
FED. R. CRIM. P. 43	C1
11th Cir. R. 26.1-1 (2012)	C1
11th Cir. R. 28-1 (2012)	60
36 Stat. 2468	50
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Henkin, A Decent Respect to the Opinions of Mankind, 25 John Marshall L.Rev. 215 (1992)	53
